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Technische Daten

ABB-AccessControl

D04011

1. Go to the online webpage by
scanning the QR code.
2. Click on the “Downloads” tab
to find the documents.

Service

Find yourindividual country contact here.
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http://new.abb.com/contact-centers

Sicherheitsschalter Umgebungstemperatur -10 °C...+45 °C
@ % 9 82; erla}ubéi(eine néuéfl G(esrt‘cite(;i deinstellung) Nennspannung 24V = Lagertemperatur -25°C...+70°C
) = erlaubt neue Geréte (Standardeinstellung - N
Anschluss und Bedienung 10 | Netzanschluss (DC-Eingangsbuchse) Siitr?ebsspannungsber 20-27V = :E_tzzg: :i gg

1 USB-Anschluss (reserviert) 11 | LAN (PoE) -
2 | Sabotagekontakt 12 | LAN (Reserved) Nennstrom 24V =, 375 mA Relaisausgang 30V=,1A
3 Statusanzeige PoE Standard IEEE802.3 af Potentialfreie _

Binareingang (Wenn zum Beispiel die Alarmanlage eines EU—Ko_nformitétserklarung (vereinfacht) _ _ 802.11b/g/n: 2412...2472MHz Kontakteingabe S5V, 1mA
4 Drittanbieters aktiviert wird, erhalt die gekoppelte Welcome- ABB Xiamen Smart Technology Co., Ltd., erklart hiermit, dass der Drahtlos- 802.11a/n: 5150...5250MHz

APP eine Benachrichtigung.) Smart Ac?ess_ Point Pro D04011 die R!ghtllnle_2014/53/EU erfullt. Ubertragungsfrequenz 5250...5350MHz Bluetooth-Daten

Binarausgang (Wenn zum Beispiel eine Tar gedffnet wird, ger vollstandige Text der EU—"KonformltatserkIarung ist durch 5470...5725MHz Bluetooth-Standard 4.2
5 wird die Alarmanlage eines Drittanbieters deaktiviert oder das cannen des QR-Codes verfiighar. Drahtlos- Max. 20 dBm@12 Mbps OFDM 2.4 G Frequenzbereich 2.402...2.480 GHz

Smart-Home-System ausgelést.) Ubertragungsleistung | Max. 20 dBm@12 Mbps OFDM 5.8 G Sendeleistung Maximum 8 dBm
6 Reset-Taster Drahtlos- IEEE 802.11 a/blg/n Empfangsempfindlichkeit | Minimum -92 dBm
. Schalter fiir den Betrieb im AP-Modus Ubertragungsstandard

Wenn der AP-Modus aktiviert ist, blinkt die LED rot
8 Anschluss fir Micro-SD-Karte (reserviert)

Smart Access Point Pro

Technical data

10 | Power input connector (DC-JACK input) - Operating temperature -10 °C...+45 °C
11 | LAN (PoE) Rating voltage 24V = Storage temperature -25°C...+70°C
8 %} Connection and operation 12 | LAN (Reserved) Operating voltage _ IP level IP 30
range 20-27V IK level IK 05
1 USB stick connector (reserved) FCC ID: 2AEBL-D04011 Rati
2 | Tamper switch This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits ating current 24V =, 375 mA Relay output 30V—=,1A
3 Status indicator for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC rules. PoE standard IEEE802.3 af Dr . _
i T . . y contact input ==
Binary input (e.g. if 3rd-party alarm system is arming, paired The complete of FCC information is available at the package shipped 802.11b/g/n: SV, ImA
4 Welcome APP will receive a notification.) with the product. 2412...2462MHz (for United States) Bluetooth dat
- - - 2412...2472MHz (for European countries; uetooth data
5 Binary output (e.g. if door is opened, the 3rd-party alarm EU declaration of conformity (simplified) ; issi . ( P ) Bluetooth standard 4.2
system is disarmed or smart home system is triggered.) + B Wireless transmission | 802.11a/n:
ABB Xiamen Smart Technology Co., Ltd., herewith declares that band 5150...5250MHz Frequency range 2.402...2.480 GHz
6 Reset button Smart Access Point Pro D04011 conform to directive 2014/53/EU. 5250...5350MHz TX power Maximum 8 dBm
7 Switch for operation in AP mode The complete of the EU declaration of conformity is available by 5470...5725MHz —— —
When AP mode is activated, LED flashes red light. scanning the QR code. 5725...5850MHz (for United States) RX sensitivity Minimum -92 dBm
8 Micro SD card connector (reserved) Manufacturer Wireless transmission | Max. 20 dBm@12 Mbps OFDM 2.4 G
Security switch utactu power Max. 20 dBm@12 Mbps OFDM 5.8 G
9 ON = does not allow new devices ABB Xiamen Smart Technology Co., Ltd._ ) B Wireless ransmission
OFF = allows new devices (default) é(ri](i:ir:zss: No.7 Fangshan South Road, Xiang An, Xiamen, Fujian, standard IEEE 802.11 a/b/g/n
Post Code: 361000
EEEM%-Pro _ BARSH
Security switch IREE I -10 °C...+45 °C
9 ON = does not allow new devices e 24V = (BTF I -25°C...+70 °C
@ % - OFF = allows new devices (default) - P22 P 30
B S58E 10 | IR (DC-JACK HiN) A I 2027V = K2 IK 05
1 | USB stick #1 (i) 11 | LAN (PoE) A o7 - -
. HUE HLIA 24V =, 375 mA e p R A
2 | piRe 12 | LAN (¥if) — A FL A 30V—=,1A
EREET PoEfsf IEEES02.3 af -
ST _ N . 802.11b/g/n: TN 5V =, 1mA
4 kA (1§ﬂfﬁgﬁfﬁi¥%?ﬂ&ﬁﬁ%&ﬂ/ﬂﬂ fi, DURCHY 6 1 TABBE BRI A7 A A 2412...2462MHz (for United States)
113 % _ )
Weicome APPE“??;M) e HObE 8% X AR 7S BB 361000 2412..2472MHz (for European countries) | | #7724
5 | LWL (PR ISR, BETRERGHHIAA || uir, 486 592-5758713 /5758913 f5 1. +86 592-5625072 LRI E150 . SoBOMH2 I i 4.2
£ H?%&E%ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬂ?/&) JIR 4 #2k . 800-820-9696 / 400-820-9696 5250, 5350MHz e 2.402...2.480 GHz
6 | Ehiiutl 5470...5725MHz RIEHF # K 8 dBm
;| APBIRITR 5725...5850MHz (for United States) B /- 92 dBm
MAPEEA WS, LEDJT N . Max. 20 dBm@12 Mbps OFDM 2.4 G
8 Micro SD card connector (reserved) : Max. 20 dBm@12 Mbps OFDM 5.8 G
ToLR K G e IEEE 802.11 a/b/g/n

Smart Access Point Pro

@ %} Collegamento e uso

Security switch
9 ON = does not allow new devices
OFF = allows new devices (default)

10 | Branchement secteur (prise d'alimentation DC)

Technical data

Valore di tensione

24V =

Range di tensione di
esercizio

20-27V =

trasmissione senza fili

1 Collegamento USB (riservato) 11 | LAN (PoE) c ‘ inal

2 Contatto antisabotaggio 12 | LAN (Reserved) orrente nominale 24V ==, 375 mA

3 Indicazione di stato Standard PoE IEEE802.3 af
Ingresso binario (se, ad esempio, Iimpianto di allarme di un Dichiarazione di conformita UE (semplificata) 802.11b/g/n:

4 operatore terzo viene attivato, 'APP Welcome collegata ABB Xiamen Smart Technology Co., Ltd., dichiara con la presente 2412...2462MHz (for United States)
riceve un avviso). che il ripetitore Smart Access Point Pro D04011 & conforme alla 2412...2472MHz (for European countries)
Uscita binaria (se, ad esempio, si apre una porta, l'impianto di Direttiva 2014/53/UE. L ) o Frequenza di | 802.11a/n:

5 allarme di un operatore terzo viene disattivato o il sistema Per co_nsultar_e il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformita UE trasmissione senza fili | 5150...5250MHz
Smart Home viene azionato). scansionare il codice QR. 5250...5350MHz

5470...5725MHz
6 Eﬂfﬁ”ﬁg:ig dalita punto a7 accesso 5725...5850MHz (for United States)
u i u i -
s . . . Potenza di Max. 20 dBm@12 Mbps OFDM 2.4 G
! %szzgdo la modalita AP ¢ attivata, Il LED lampeggia a luce trasmissione senza fili | Max. 20 dBm@12 Mbps OFDM 5.8 G
8 Micro SD card connector (reserved) Standard di IEEE 802.11 a/b/g/n

Temperatura ambiente -10°C...+45°C
Temperatura di -25°C...470°C
immagazzinamento
Livello IP IP 30
Sensibilita di ricezione IK 05
Uscita relé 30V=1A
Ingresso a contatto pulito |5y = 1mA

Dati bluetooth
Bluetooth standard 4.2
Range di frequenza 2.402...2.480 GHz
Potenza di trasmissione Maximum 8 dBm
Sensibilita di ricezione Minimum -92 dBm
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Smart Access Point Pro _ i _ _
8 Micro .SD car_d connector (reserved) Corriente nominal 24V = 375 mA Temperatura ambiente -10 °C...+45 °C
Security switch - . Temperatura de 25 °C.. 470 °C
@ % - . 9 ON = does not allow new devices Estandar PoE IEEE802.3 af almacenamiento
Conexién y manejo OFF = allows new devices (default) 802.11b/g/n: ) Nivel IP IP 30
1 Conexién USB (reservada) 10 | Conexion a la red (conector de entrada de DC) 2412...2462MHz (for United States) Nivel IK K 05
2| Contacto tamper 11 |LAN (PoE) Frecuencia de oz tiame e dor Eurpean countries Salida del relé 30V =, 1A
3 | Visualizador de estado 12 [ LAN (Reserved) transmision 5150...5250MHz :
Entrada binaria (cuando, p. €j., el sistema de alarma es 3 ) o inalambrica 5250...5350MHz Entrada de contacto seco | 5y = 1mA
4 activado por un proveedor tercero, la Welcome APP Declaracién CE de conformidad (simplificada) ) 5470...5725MHz
acoplada recibe una notificacion). ABB Xiamen Smart Technology Co., Ltd., declara que el repetidor 5725...5850MHz (for United States) D Bl h
Salida binaria (cuando, p. e]., se abre Una puerta, se Smart Access Point Pro D04011 cumple la Directiva 2014/53/UE. Potencia de atos Bluetoot
5 desactiva el sistema de alarma de un proveedor tercero o se El texto completo de la declaracién CE de conformidad esta transmision Max. 20 dBm@12 Mbps OFDM 2.4 G Estandar Bluetooth 4.2
activa el Smart-Home-System). disponible escaneando el cdigo QR. inalambrica Max. 20 dBm@12 Mbps OFDM 5.8 G Rango _de frecugn?las 2.402...2.480 GHz
5 Tecla Reset ) Estandar de Potencia de emision Maximum 8 dBm
. Interruptor de modo de punto de acceso Technical data transmision IEEE 802.11 a/b/g/n Sensibilidad de recepcién | Minimum -92 dBm
Cuando se activa el modo AP, el LED parpadea luz roja Tension 2V = inalambrica
Rango de tension de o
funcionamiento 20-27V =
Smart Access Point Pro T S0 o ( 3 Technical data N 5 -
icro SD card connector (reserve orme de transmission
@ % Security switch Valeur de tension 2V = radio IEEE 802.11 a/b/g/n
9 ON = does not allow new devices ; Température ambiante -10 °C...+45 °C
: Plage de tension de
Raccordement et commande OFF = allows new devices (default) fonctionnement 20-27V = Température de stockage | -25 °C...+70 °C
1 Port USB (réservé) 10 | Allacciamento alla rete (boccola di ingresso DC) Intensits inal Niveau IP P 30
2 Contact anti-sabotage 11 | LAN (PoE) ntensite nominale 24V ™, 375 mA Niveau IK IK 05
3 Affichage de l'état 12 | LAN (Reserved) Norme PoE IEEE802.3 af Sortie relais -
4 Entrée binaire (si par exemple le systéme d'alarme tiers est ) _ » o 802.11b/g/n: ) V=.1A
activé, I'appli Welcome connectée recoit un message.) Déclaration de conformité UE (simplifiée) 2412...2462MHz (for United States) ) Entrée contact sec 5V = 1mA
Sortie binaire (a l'ouverture d'une porte, par exemple, le ABI? )giamen Smart Technolqu Co., Ltd déclare par la pré§ente que ) 2412...2472MHz (for European countries) !
5 systéme d'alarme tiers est désactivé ou le systéme Smart Ie_ rep_eteur Smart Access Point Pro D04011 est conforme a la Freque_nct_—) de _ 802.11a/n: )
Home se déclenche.) directive 2014/53/UE. transmission radio 5150...5250MHz Données Bluetooth
6 Bouton de réinitialisation Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité UE est disponible en 5250...5350MHz Standard Bluetooth 4.2
Commutateur de mode de point d'accés scannant le code QR 5470...5725MHz ) Plage de fréquence 2.402...2.480 GHz
7 DS ; 5725...5850MHz (for United States) Puissance d'émission Maximum 8 dBm
Lorsque le mode AP est activé, la LED clignote en rouge Pui d Max. 20 dBm@12 Mbps OFDM 2.4 G e - =
uissance de ax. m@ ps - Sensibilité de réception Minimum -92 dBm

Smart Access Point Pro

@ % Liitanté ja kaytto

8 Micro SD card connector (reserved)
Security switch
9 ON = does not allow new devices

OFF = allows new devices (default)

transmission sans fil

Technical data

Max. 20 dBm@12 Mbps OFDM 5.8 G

Jannitearvo

24V =

Kayttdjannitealue

20-27V =

Smart Access Point Pro

1 USB-liitdnta (varattu) 10 | Verkkoliitdnta (DC-tuloliitin)
2 likivaltakontakti 11 | LAN (PoE)
3 Tilanayttd 12 | LAN (Reserved)
Binaaritulo (Silloin kun esimerkiksi kolmannen tarjoajan ] ) ) ]
4 halytyslaitteisto aktivoidaan, liitetylle Welcome-sovellukselle EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus (yksinkertaistettu)
lahetetaan viesti.) ABB Xiamen Smart Technology Co., Ltd., vakuuttaa taten, ettd Smart
Binadrilahtd (Kun esimerkiksi ovi avataan, kolmannen Access Point Pro D04011 on yhteensopiva direktiivin 2014/53/EU
5 tarjoajan halytyslaitteisto deaktivoidaan ja Smart-Home- kanssa. ) i .
jarjestelma aktivoituu.) EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti on luettavissa
6 Reset-painike skannaamalla QR-koodin.
7 Tukiaseman tilan kytkin
Kun AP-tila on aktivoitu, LED vilkkuu punaisena

Spinaé rezimu pfistupovych boda

7 KdyZ je aktivovan rezim AP, LED dioda blika ¢ervené
@ % 8 Micro SD card connector (reserved)
v Security switch
Pripojenf a obsluha 9 ON= d{)es not allow new devices
1 USB pripojeni (rezervovano) OFF = allows new devices (default)
2 Sabotazni kontakt 10 | Pfipojeni k siti (vstupni zditka DC)
3 Zobrazeni stavu 11 | LAN (PoE)
Binarni vstup (kdyz se napfiklad aktivuje poplasné zafizeni 12 | LAN (Reserved)
4 tretich stran, obdrzi pfidruzena aplikace Welcome-APP
zpréavu) EU prohlaSeni o shodé (zjednoduSené)
Binarni vystup (kdyZ se napfiklad oteviou dvefe, poplainé Spole¢nost ABB Xiamen Smart Technology Co., Ltd. timto
5 zafizeni tretich stran se deaktivuje a spusti se systém Smart prohlasuje, Ze Smart Access Point Pro D04011 spliiuje poZadacky
Home) nafizeni 2014/53/EU.
6 Tladitko Reset Cely text EU prohlaSeni o shodé se zobrazi po naskenovani QR

kodu.

Langaton
valitystaajuus

Nimellisvirta 24V =, 375 mA
PoE-standardi IEEE802.3 af
802.11b/g/n:

2412...2462MHz (for United States)
2412...2472MHz (for European countries)
802.11a/n:

5150...5250MHz

5250...5350MHz

5470...5725MHz

5725...5850MHz (for United States)

Langaton siirtoteho

Max. 20 dBm@12 Mbps OFDM 2.4 G
Max. 20 dBm@12 Mbps OFDM 5.8 G

Tekniset tiedot

Langaton siirtostandardi IEEE 802.11 a/b/g/n
Ympériston lampétila -10°C...+45°C
Varastointilampétila -25°C...+70 °C
IP-taso IP 30

IK-taso IK 05

Relelahtd 30V=1A
Kuivakoskettimen tulo 5V =, 1mA
Bluetooth-tiedot

Bluetooth-standardi 4.2

Taajuusalue 2.402...2.480 GHz
Léhetysteho Maximum 8 dBm
Vastaanottoherkkyys Minimum -92 dBm

bezdratového prenosu

IEEE 802.11 a/b/g/n

Okolni teplota -10 °C...+45 °C
Hodnota napéti 24V = Skladovaci teplota -25°C...+70 °C
Rozsah provozniho _ Uroven IP IP 30
napéti 20-27V Uroven IK IK 05
Jmenovity proud 24V =, 375 mA Reléovy vystup 30V=1A
Standard PoE IEEE802.3 af ;

Vstup pro suchy kontakt ==

802.11b/g/n: 2412...2472MHz S5V=, imA
Bezdratova prenosova | 802.11a/n: 5150...5250MHz I
frekvence 5250...5350MHz Udaje Bluetooth
5470...5725MHz Standard Bluetooth 4.2

Bezdratovy pfenosovy | Enint. 20 dBm@12 Mbps OFDM 2.4 G Frekvenéni rozsah 2.402...2.480 GHz
vykon Enint. 20 dBm@12 Mbps OFDM 5.8 G Vysilaci vykon Maximum 8 dBm
Standard Citlivost pfijmu Minimum -92 dBm




